503119194 12/30/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3165802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLOUDWEAVER, INC.	11/25/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	F5 NETWORKS, INC.
Street Address:	401 ELLIOTT AVE. WEST
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98119

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61757138
Application Number:	14027142
PCT Number:	US2014012550
Application Number:	61751854
Application Number:	14152885
PCT Number:	US2014011150
Application Number:	61757140
Application Number:	14163312
PCT Number:	US2014012931
Application Number:	61902269
Application Number:	14537894
PCT Number:	US2014064893

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)270-2179

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585-270-2120

Email: uspatentsroc@leclairryan.com

Correspondent Name: LECLAIRRYAN, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 70 LINDEN OAKS, SUITE 210
Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14625

503119194 REEL: 034601 FRAME: 0967

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29553.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CINDY SYLVESTER
SIGNATURE:	/Cindy Sylvester/
DATE SIGNED: 12/30/2014	
Total Attachments: 5	dWeaver To F5Networks#page1 tif

source=20141230_Assignment_CloudWeaver_To_F5Networks#page1.tif source=20141230_Assignment_CloudWeaver_To_F5Networks#page2.tif source=20141230_Assignment_CloudWeaver_To_F5Networks#page3.tif source=20141230_Assignment_CloudWeaver_To_F5Networks#page4.tif source=20141230_Assignment_CloudWeaver_To_F5Networks#page5.tif

CLOUDWEAVER, INC. PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made, entered into and effective this 25th day of November 2014 (the "Effective Date"), by and among F5 Networks, Inc., a Washington corporation, with principal place of business at 401 Elliott Ave. West, Seattle, WA 98119 ("Assignee") and CloudWeaver, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business at 295 N Bernardo Ave., Mountain View CA 94043 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee the Intellectual Property as defined and described in that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of November 25, 2014 (the "Purchase Agreement"), which include the Patents (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor, has existing issued patents and pending patent applications as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto ("Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee, is desirous of acquiring said Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, convey, assign, grant, deliver and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents set forth in Exhibit A, including (a) any patent applications and/or patents that may claim priority of the items in Exhibit A (including but not limited to continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, together with all priority rights and foreign counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements, or treaties); (b) any patent that may be granted on any patent application in (a); any other rights in the subject matter described in any of (a) or (b) and Patents including rights to future patent applications; (c) the right to sue third parties for infringement (including but not limited to past, present and future infringement, damages and injunctive relief) of any of the Patents based on activities occurring prior to the execution date hereof or hereafter; and (d) any current or future right to receive royalties based on any of the foregoing. Assignor shall execute and deliver such instruments and take such other action as may be reasonably requested by Assignee (at Assignee's sole expense) to perfect or protect Assignee's rights in the Patents and to carry out the assignments effected by this Agreement, and assist Assignee and its nominees in every proper way to secure, maintain, protect and defend for Assignee's own benefit all such rights in the Patents in any and all countries. Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee in the filing and prosecution (at Assignee's sole expense) of any patent applications or related supplemental filings or petitions that Assignee may elect to file. The terms and conditions of this Patent Assignment Agreement will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

1

CLOUDWEAVER, INC.
PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CloudWeaver, Inc. has executed and delivered this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

CloudWeaver, Inc.

By: Pascale Vicat-Bland

Chief Executive Officer

This Patent Assignment Agreement is hereby acknowledged and accepted by:

ASSIGNEE:

By: Solu

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

2

CLOUDWEAVER, INC.
PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ESTIMATING AND ANALYZING FLOW ACTIVITY AND PATH PERFORMANCE DATA IN CLOUD OR DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS

•	US 61/757,138	expired
•	US 14/027,142	published as US 2014/0215058
•	PCT/US1014/01255	published as WO 2014/116702

USER INTERFACE FOR VISUALIZING RESOURCE PERFORMANCE AND MANAGING RESOURCES IN CLOUD OR DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS

•	US 61/751,854	expired
•	US 14/152,885	published as US 2014/0201642
•	PCT/US2014/01115	0 published as WO 2014/110447

METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DETECTING, LOCATING AND REMEDIATING A CONGESTED RESOURCE OR FLOW IN A VIRTUAL INFRASTRUCTURE

•	US 61/757,140	expired
•	US 14/163,312	published as US 2014/0215077
•	PCT/US2014/01293	published as WO 2014/116936

METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR AUTOMATED OR USER-ASSISTED GROUPING AND MANAGEMENT OF GROUPS IN CLOUD INFRASTRUCTURE AND NETWORK

•	US 61/902,269	expired
•	US 14/537,894	pending
•	PCT/US2014/06	54893 pending

3

CLOUDWEAVER, INC.
PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT



BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT, effective November 25, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), is by and among F5 Networks, Inc. a Washington Corporation, having its principal place of business at 401 Elliott Ave. W.. Seattle, WA 98119 ("Assignee") and CloudWeaver, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business at 295 N Bernardo Ave., Mountain View CA 94043 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor agreed to sell, convey, assign, grant, deliver and transfer to Assignee the Intellectual Property as defined and described in that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of November 25, 2014 (the "Purchase Agreement"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall be used herein as defined in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Bill of Sale and Assignment by Assignor is a condition to the obligations of Assignee to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor, intending to be legally bound hereby, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, conveys, assigns, grants, delivers and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property and all of Seller's rights, claims, credits, causes of action or rights of set-off against third parties relating to the Intellectual Property.
- 2. This is an assignment of rights only, not an assignment of obligations. Except as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the Assignee does not assume hereby any obligations, duties or liabilities of anyone in connection with the Intellectual Property assigned hereunder.
- 3. At any time, after the Effective Date, at the Assignee's reasonable request (at the Assignee's sole expense), the Assignor will execute and deliver any documents or instruments that the Assignee may reasonably require in order to effectively convey and transfer good title and put the Assignee in possession of the Intellectual Property.
- 4. This Assignment is binding upon the Assignor's and the Assignee's respective assigns, successors, personal representatives, executors, devisees and heirs.
- 5. This Agreement shall be interpreted under the laws of the State of Washington without reference to the conflict of laws provisions thereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Bill of Sale and Assignment effective as of the date first set forth above.

RECORDED: 12/30/2014

Pascale Vieat-Blanc

Chief Executive Officer